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Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the 
Tri-State area.  

We advocate bicycle safety 
and education in our local 
communities by participating 
in and supporting health, 
fitness and cycling activities.  

The club provides the 
opportunity for cyclist of all 
ages and abilities to partake 
in cycling activities on a 
regular basis by offering a 
variety of rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

CLUB JERSEYS
If you are wanting to get one of 
these new club jerseys they are now 
back at Diane Bies' house. Please 
contact her at biesdi@aol.com or 
phone at 473-3546 and I can get one 
picked up for you and meet with 

you to deliver it.
Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeve-
less Jersey $60 (limited quantities), 
Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts 
$50. We have both 
women’s and men’s in stock. 

RENEWING MEMBERS
Gene Brouillard #43
Randy Gerth #1233
Bill Johnson #921

Carl & Lori Saxby #1270

Randy Silke #540
Howard Wong #1189

James &Lorie Van Hook #1273
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Hello everyone,

As I write this we have just come off 
some of the hottest four days of the 
summer so far and of course one of 
those days had to fall on the RAIN 
ride. For those of you 
that may be new here, 
the RAIN ride is a one 
day 160 mile ride across 
the state of Indiana 
starting in Terre Haute 
and finishing up in 
Richmond. This year I 
heard there were about 
1,028 Bib numbers 
picked up and 222 Bib 
numbers that did not 
get picked up. In the 
end 642 cyclists finished 
the ride by the 9 PM cut off time. 
Normally over a 1,000 + riders finish 
the ride. This year had one of the 
lowest finishing totals in quite some 
time. A big shout-out needs to go 
to our EBC members that rode this 
event. If my numbers are correct, EBC 
had ten members entered this year 
and everyone of those riders finished, 
including two first timers to the event. 
Your training and determination 
showed this past weekend, congrats 
on the great showing by the 
Evansville Bicycle Club.

The Second annual EBC members 
Full Moon Ride held last month 
turned into a wet frogger ride. The 
ride started dry but about four miles 
into the ride the dark sky opened up 
and it was a downpour.
If you have not done this ride it is a 
different experience riding the same 
Olmstead roads you have ridden 
many times but in the dark. Even 
with bike lights at times you will find 
yourself  wondering just where am I 
on the route. Now add in the factor 
of a rainstorm and that just adds to 
the fun. Additionally Frogs like to be 
on the road at night and it was very 
strange to hear someone yell out 
Frog instead of hole. By the time we 
finished the ride and pulled back into 
the parking lot the rain had stopped, 
and the Full Moon did pop out from 

behind the clouds. If you have not 
done this ride come out next year, 
how often do you get a chance to eat 
Moon Pies and “recovery drinks” in 
the dark next to a bean field or Corn 
field, depending on the year, with 

fellow cyclists.

The Great Pumpkin 
Metric  planning 
committee will start 
back up with their 
meetings on August 
19th. The GPM is only 
2 months away. 

I came across 
some interesting 
information and I 
thought I would pass 

this along.

 HOW TO SURVIVE A HEART 
ATTACK WHEN ALONE? Since 
many people are alone when they 
suffer a heart attack without help, 
the person whose heart is beating 
improperly and who begins to feel 
faint, has only about 10 seconds left 
before losing consciousness.
However, these victims can help 
themselves by coughing repeatedly 
and very vigorously. A deep breath 
should be taken before each cough, 
and the cough must be deep and 
prolonged, as when producing 
sputum from deep inside the chest. A 
breath and a cough must be repeated 
about every two seconds without let-
up until help arrives, or until the heart 
is felt to be beating normally again.
 Deep breaths get oxygen into the 
lungs and coughing movements 
squeeze the heart and keep the blood 
circulating. The squeezing pressure 
on the heart also helps it regain 
normal rhythm. In this way, heart 
attack victims can get to a hospital.
  
Now that the Corn is pretty tall, 
be sure to use more caution when 
approaching intersections . 
Stay safe out there.

KO

EBC 2019 Contacts
Kevin Otolski—President 

812-454-0107   kotolski@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Vice President, Tour Director 
812-473-3546  biesd@aol.com 

Jeff Lancaster—Secretary & BOD
812-430-7009  jeff.jina@yahoo.com        

Gary Gardner—Treasurer & BOD
812-853-0476  gogardner@outlook.com 

Kara May—Membership & BOD
812-760-7975   karamay48@outlookcom 

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors 
812-618-8210   hamrtym@aol.com 

Paul Jensen—Board of Directors 
812 760-6158   parthur333@gmail.com

Keith Paige—Board of Directors 
812-202-0431  kpaige@warrick.k12.in.us

Khris Seger—Board of Directors
812-550-2475  khris.seger@tr.com

John Nelli—Advisor
812-430-3355  jpnelli@woway.com

Mark Oliver—Advisor
812-499-8506  moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician 
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com 

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster 
812-746-9350 

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor 
904-434-7227  bikewriter66@gmail.com 

   
www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 
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MOON PIE RIDE PHOTOS

photo courtesy. PAT SULLIVAN photo courtesy. PAT SULLIVAN

photo courtesy, KEVIN OTOLSKI
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RAIN RIDE PHOTOS

photo courtesy, KEVIN OTOLSKI
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August edition 

Evansville Bicycle Club – 2019 Club Mileage 
Overall Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 1 4 85 2463 
2 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20  13 50 1984 
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19  61 42 1877 
4 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  13 49 1850 
5 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/19  4 32 1344 
6 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/19  11 31 1340 
7 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  9 27 1111 
8 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035 
9 Carter, Archie 8/1/19  2 28 997 

10 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   31 871 
11 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   36 860 
12 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  3 20 829 
13 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   34 764 
14 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   34 764 
14 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  1 24 663 
16 Majors, Bill 6/1/19 1  33 654 
17 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  2 14 645 
18 Hawley, Tom 7/1/19   23 627 
19 Bosko, John 6/1/20   26 598 
20 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   26 520 
21 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  4 14 501 
22 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   15 418 
23 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   17 384 
24 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  2 6 1628 
25 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   12 297 
26 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  13 286 
27 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20   10 232 
28 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   10 221 
29 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203 
30 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   6 198 
31 Nelli, John 11/1/19   6 192 
32 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/19   7 185 
33 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20   8 182 
34 Straka, David 10/1/19   4 159 
35 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   9 148 
36 Gardner, Gary 6/1/19  16 8 143 
37 Seger, Khris 4/1/19   5 132 
38 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112 
39 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   4 111 
40 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   5 103 
41 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20   4 101 
42 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   3 100 
43 Liegl John 5/1/20   3 96 
44 Brindle, Matt 1/1/20   4 88 
44 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20   5 88 
46 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   3 76 
47 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72 
48 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   2 65 
49 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63 
49 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/19   1 63 
51 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/19   5 59 
52 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57 
53 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   3 49 
54 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43 
55 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40 
55 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40 
57 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35 
58 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30 
59 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27 
60 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   1 23 
61 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20   1 22 
62 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18 
63 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11 
64 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10 
64 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   1 10 

Red highlight denotes expired memberships 

Men’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20  13 50 1984
2 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19  61 42 1877
3 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  13 49 1850
4 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/19  4 32 1344
5 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/19  11 31 1340
6 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  9 27 1111
7 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035
8 Carter, Archie 8/1/19  2 28 997
9 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   31 871

10 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   36 860
11 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  3 20 829
12 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   34 764
13 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  1 24 663
14 Majors, Bill 6/1/19 1  33 654
15 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  2 14 645
16 Hawley, Tom 7/1/19   23 627
17 Bosko, John 6/1/20   26 598
18 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   26 520
19 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  4 14 501
20 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   15 418
21 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  2 6 1628
22 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   12 297
23 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  13 286
24 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20   10 232
25 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   10 221
26 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203
27 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   6 198
28 Nelli, John 11/1/19   6 192
29 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/19   7 185
30 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20   8 182
31 Straka, David 10/1/19   4 159
32 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   9 148
33 Gardner, Gary 6/1/19  16 8 143
34 Seger, Khris 4/1/19   5 132
35 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112
36 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   4 111
37 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20   4 101
38 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   3 100
39 Liegl John 5/1/20   3 96
40 Brindle, Matt 1/1/20   4 88
41 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   3 76
42 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63
42 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/19   1 63
44 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57
45 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   3 49
46 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43
47 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40
47 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40
49 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35
50 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27
51 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   1 23
52 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20   1 22
53 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10

 
Women’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 1 4 85 2463
2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   34 764
3 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   17 384
4 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   5 103
5 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20   5 88
6 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72
7 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   2 65
8 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/19   5 59
9 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30

10 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18
11 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11
12 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   1 10

 

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Thru Month
Miller, Kent 20 April

 

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Max. Mileage
Scott School 33 
West Terrace School 33 
Boonville High School 21 
Castle High School 35 
Henderson High School 47 
Reitz High School 40 
Garvin Park 20 
Wesselman Park 20 
Mesker Park 38 
Dogtown 45 
Elite 43 
Elite TP 37 
4-H 28 
Newburgh Dam 40 
Olmstead 33 
New Albany 122 
Hosted Rides Max. Mileage
Poker Ride 24 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ 26 
Full Moon 17 
  
Specialty Rides Date
Sebring 24 Hour  2/9 

Fuller Center 4/6, 4/7, 4/8, 4/9, 
4/10, 4/11, 4/12 

Harmonie Hundred 5/4, 5/5 
Rockin’ River City 5/11 
Ride of Silence 5/15 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 5/18 
Horsey Hundred 5/25, 5/26 
CRAM 5/25 
24 Hours in the Canyon 6/1 
Cherohala Challenge 6/8 
RAIN 7/20 

 
Expired Membership Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

Bies, Nicole 6/1/17 2 66
Blome, Andrew 11/1/12 2 56
Boren, Mike 5/1/16 1 35
Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 3 84
Brown, Kaden 5/1/16 2 30
Christ, Rick 4/1/15 1 35
Conner, David 6/1/11 6 166
Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 2 49
Fisher, Scott 1/1/16 3 84
Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 213
Hutchens, Tiffany 2/1/17 1 35
Kirkpatrick, Greg 9/1/04 1 53
Leader, Caron 5/1/16 1 35
May, Dan 1/1/13 1 17
McBain, Roger 12/1/09 1 23
Mitchell, Zane 5/1/18 3 147
Orth, Roger 8/1/10 1 100
Pollock, Chris 4/1/08 2 56
Seger, Khris 4/1/19 4 112
Spencer, Jack 10/1/17 11 278
Talley, Sarah 10/1/18 1 15
Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 1 28
Yeley, Matt 5/1/00 1 23
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 
 

                                       The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) & _______________________________________ 
Age(s)        _______________________________________ 
                   _______________________________________ 
                   _______________________________________ 
 
Special Hobbies/Interests: ___________________________                            
                   _______________________________________ 
Address      _______________________________________    
                   _______________________________________ 
City        _______________________________________ 
State        ______________ 
Zip        ______________ 
Phone        (______)_________-______________________ 
 
Email        _______________________________________ 
 
Signature    _______________________________________ 
 
Date            __________________ 

 
 
Membership 
Dues 
 
Individual 
$12 
 
Family of 2 
Adults $20 + 
$1 per child 
 
 
       New 
 
       Renewal 
 
 
 

Release of Liability 
 
Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for the sole purpose of providing its 
members with notification of central 
meeting points and times. Members freely 
elect to ride together as a group, following a 
route of choice. In signing this form for 
myself and/or my family members, I 
understand and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. 
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame 
for any injury misadventure, harm , loss or 
inconvenience suffered as a result of 
participation in any ride or activity 
associated with, or sponsored by, EBC, Inc. 
I further understand that I, as an individual, 
am responsible to abide by all traffic laws 
and regulations governing bicycling and 
take full responsibility for my actions. 
 
Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 
 
Mail to: Kara May 
          4201 Claremont Ave 
          Evansville, IN 47712 

 

 

 


